

# LIMITED WARRANTY FOR NEW EX-7000™ EQUIPMENT

**A. GENERAL PROVISIONS:** The warranties described below are provided by SanoTech 360, LLC, dba EMist® to the original purchaser of the new EX-7000™ equipment from EMist or an authorized reseller, with proof of purchase which may be accomplished by registering the product at [Emist.com/warranty/](http://Emist.com/warranty/). Under these warranties, EMist will repair or replace, at its option, any covered part which is found to be defective in material or workmanship during the applicable warranty term<sup>1</sup>. Warranty service must be performed by EMist, or its authorized service providers, which will use only new or refurbished parts or components furnished by EMist. Warranty service will be performed without charge to the purchaser for parts and labor. The purchaser will be responsible for any service call, and/or transportation of product to and from EMist, for any premium charged for overtime labor requested by the purchaser, and for any source and/or maintenance not directly related to any defect covered under the warranties below.

**B. WHAT IS WARRANTED:** All parts of any new EMist equipment are warranted against defects in materials or workmanship for one (1) year unless otherwise specified below.

**C. WHAT IS NOT WARRANTED (EMIST IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING):** (1) Any equipment that has been altered or modified in a way not approved by EMist including, but not limited to, EMist specifications, and such alteration or modification caused the defect or damage; (2) Depreciation or damage caused by normal wear, lack of reasonable and proper maintenance, failure to follow operating instructions, misuse, lack of proper protection during storage, or accident; (3) Normal maintenance parts and service; (4) Use of a non water-soluble chemical in the system.

**D. SECURING WARRANTY SERVICE:** To secure warranty service, the purchaser must (1) Report the product defect to EMist and request repair within the applicable warranty term; (2) Present evidence of the warranty start date (proof of purchase); (3) Make the equipment available to EMist within a reasonable period of time.

**E. NO RESELLER WARRANTY:** The reseller makes no warranty of its own and the reseller has no authority to make any representation or promise on behalf of EMist, or to modify the terms or limitations of this warranty in any way.

**F. LIMITATION ON IMPLIED WARRANTIES:** Any implied warranties granted to the original purchaser of new EX-7000™ equipment under law shall be limited to the limited warranty time frame set forth herein.

If further information is desired, contact EMist at [Emist.com](http://Emist.com).

EX-7000™ Equipment	Warranty Terms
EX-7000 System (consists of power pack, hydroelectric cord and applicator wand)	12 Months or 365 Days
Battery	3 Months or 90 Days
Battery Charger	3 Months or 90 Days
Tank	1 Month or 30 Days
Harness	1 Month or 30 Days
Pump	6 Months or 180 Days

<sup>1</sup>EMist does not consider corrosion caused by the use of harsh chemicals to be a defect in material or workmanship. Accordingly, a part failure caused by corrosion is not covered under this limited warranty and it is imperative that the end user properly flush the system as directed to prevent corrosion in the system caused by the use of harsh chemicals.

**Services in English:** In the event of a conflict between different translations of this document, the English translation shall prevail. In addition, certain services and documents provided by EMist may only be available in English.

\* Each warranty term begins on the date of product delivery to the purchaser.

133 Nursery Lane | Fort Worth, Texas 76114 | 888.534.7001 | [Emist.com](http://Emist.com)

©2021 EMist® is a registered trademark of SanoTech 360, LLC. All rights reserved. EMI-029-21-EX-7000 Warranty 1-Pager - 031721

**emist**®  
Made for life. Built to work.

# GARANTÍA LIMITADA PARA EL NUEVO EQUIPO EX-7000™

**A. DISPOSICIONES GENERALES:** Las garantías descritas a continuación son proporcionadas por SanoTech 360, LLC, dba EMist® al comprador original del nuevo equipo EX-7000™ de EMist o un revendedor autorizado, con prueba de compra. lo cual se puede lograr registrando el producto en [Emist.com/warranty/](http://Emist.com/warranty/). Bajo estas garantías, EMist reparará o reemplazará, a su opción, cualquier pieza cubierta que se encuentre defectuosa en material o mano de obra durante el período de garantía aplicable<sup>1</sup>. El servicio de garantía debe ser realizado por EMist o sus proveedores de servicio autorizados, que utilizarán únicamente piezas o componentes nuevos o reacondicionados suministrados por EMist. El servicio de garantía se realizará sin cargo para el comprador por piezas y mano de obra. El comprador será responsable de cualquier llamada de servicio y / o transporte de producto hacia y desde EMist, por cualquier prima cobrada por trabajo de horas extras solicitado por el comprador, y por cualquier fuente y / o mantenimiento que no esté directamente relacionado con ningún defecto cubierto por el garantías a continuación.

**B. QUÉ ESTÁ GARANTIZADO:** Todas las piezas de cualquier equipo EMist nuevo están garantizadas contra defectos de materiales o mano de obra durante un (1) año, a menos que se especifique lo contrario a continuación.

**C. LO QUE NO ESTÁ GARANTIZADO (EMist NO ES RESPONSABLE DE LO SIGUIENTE):** (1) Cualquier equipo que haya sido alterado o modificado de una manera no aprobada por EMist, incluidas, entre otras, las especificaciones de EMist, y dicha alteración o modificación causó el defecto o daño; (2) Depreciación o daño causado por el desgaste normal, falta de mantenimiento adecuado y razonable, incumplimiento de las instrucciones de funcionamiento, uso indebido, falta de protección adecuada durante el almacenamiento o accidente; (3) Servicio y piezas de mantenimiento normales; (4) Uso de un producto químico no soluble en agua en el sistema.

**D. ASEGURAR EL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA:** Para asegurar el servicio de garantía, el comprador debe (1) Informar el defecto del producto a EMist y solicitar la reparación dentro del plazo de garantía aplicable; (2) Presentar evidencia de la fecha de inicio de la garantía (prueba de compra); (3) Ponga el equipo a disposición de EMist dentro de un período de tiempo razonable.

**E. SIN GARANTÍA DE REVENDEDOR:** El revendedor no ofrece ninguna garantía propia y el revendedor no tiene autoridad para hacer ninguna representación o promesa en nombre de EMist, o para modificar los términos o limitaciones de esta garantía de ninguna manera.

**F. LIMITACIÓN DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS:** Cualquier garantía implícita otorgada al comprador original del nuevo equipo EX-7000™ según la ley se limitará al período de tiempo de la garantía limitada que se establece en este documento.

Si desea obtener más información, comuníquese con EMist en [Emist.com](http://Emist.com).

EX-7000™ equipo	Términos de la garantía del
Sistema EX-7000 (consta de fuente de alimentación, cable hidroeléctrico y varilla aplicadora)	12 meses o 365 días
Batería	3 meses o 90 días
Cargador de batería	3 meses o 90 días
Tanque	1 mes o 30 días
Arnés	1 mes o 30 días
Bomba	de 6 meses o 180 días

<sup>1</sup>EMist no considera que la corrosión causada por el uso de productos químicos agresivos sea un defecto de material o mano de obra. En consecuencia, una falla en una pieza causada por corrosión no está cubierta por esta garantía limitada y es imperativo que el usuario final lave adecuadamente el sistema como se indica para evitar la corrosión en el sistema causada por el uso de productos químicos agresivos.

**Services in English:** In the event of a conflict between different translations of this document, the English translation shall prevail. In addition, certain services and documents provided by EMist may only be available in English.

\* Cada plazo de garantía comienza en la fecha de entrega del producto al comprador.

133 Nursery Lane | Fort Worth, Texas 76114 | 888.534.7001 | [Emist.com](http://Emist.com)

# GARANTIE LIMITÉE POUR LES NOUVEAUX ÉQUIPEMENTS EX-7000™

**A. DISPOSITIONS GÉNÉRALES:** Les garanties décrites ci-dessous sont fournies par SanoTech 360, LLC, dba EMist® à l'acheteur original du nouvel équipement EX-7000™ d'EMist ou d'un revendeur agréé, avec preuve d'achat ce qui peut être accompli en enregistrant le produit sur [Emist.com/warranty/](http://Emist.com/warranty/). En vertu de ces garanties, EMist réparera ou remplacera, à sa discrétion, toute pièce couverte qui s'avère défectueuse en matière de matériau ou de fabrication pendant la période de garantie applicable<sup>1</sup>. Le service de garantie doit être effectué par EMist, ou ses prestataires de services agréés, qui n'utiliseront que des pièces ou des composants neufs ou remis à neuf fournis par EMist. Le service de garantie sera effectué sans frais pour l'acheteur pour les pièces et la main-d'œuvre. L'acheteur sera responsable de tout appel de service et / ou du transport du produit vers et depuis EMist, de toute prime facturée pour les heures supplémentaires demandées par l'acheteur, et de toute source et / ou maintenance non directement liée à un défaut couvert par les garanties ci-dessous.

**B. CE QUI EST GARANTI:** Toutes les pièces de tout nouvel équipement EMist sont garanties contre les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pendant un (1) an, sauf indication contraire ci-dessous.

**C. CE QUI N'EST PAS GARANTI (EMist N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE DE CE QUI SUIVIT):** (1) Tout équipement qui a été altéré ou modifié d'une manière non approuvée par EMist, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les spécifications EMist, et une telle altération ou modification a causé le défaut ou des dommages; (2) La dépréciation ou les dommages causés par l'usure normale, le manque d'entretien raisonnable et approprié, le non-respect des instructions d'utilisation, une mauvaise utilisation, un manque de protection adéquate pendant le stockage ou un accident; (3) Pièces et service d'entretien normal; (4) Utilisation d'un produit chimique non soluble dans l'eau dans le système.

**D. SÉCURISATION DU SERVICE DE GARANTIE:** Pour garantir le service de garantie, l'acheteur doit (1) signaler le défaut du produit à EMist et demander une réparation dans les délais de garantie applicables; (2) Présenter la preuve de la date de début de la garantie (preuve d'achat); (3) Rendre l'équipement disponible à EMist dans un délai raisonnable.

**E. AUCUNE GARANTIE REVENDEUR:** Le revendeur n'offre aucune garantie de sa part et le revendeur n'a aucune autorité pour faire une représentation ou promesse au nom d'EMist, ou pour modifier les termes ou limitations de cette garantie de quelque manière que ce soit.

**F. LIMITATION DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES:** Toutes les garanties implicites accordées à l'acheteur d'origine du nouvel équipement EX-7000™ en vertu de la loi seront limitées à la période de garantie limitée énoncée dans les présentes.

Si vous souhaitez plus d'informations, contactez EMist sur [Emist.com](http://Emist.com).

EX-7000™ équipement	Conditions de garantie de l'
Système EX-7000 (composé d'un bloc d'alimentation, d'un cordon hydroélectrique et d'un applicateur)	12 mois ou 365 jours
Batterie	3 mois ou 90 jours
Chargeur de batterie	3 mois ou 90 jours
Réservoir	1 mois ou 30 jours
Harnais	1 mois ou 30 jours
Pompe	6 mois ou 180 jours

<sup>1</sup>EMist ne considère pas la corrosion causée par l'utilisation de produits chimiques agressifs comme un défaut de matériau ou de fabrication. Par conséquent, une défaillance de pièce causée par la corrosion n'est pas couverte par cette garantie limitée et il est impératif que l'utilisateur final rince correctement le système comme indiqué pour éviter la corrosion du système causée par l'utilisation de produits chimiques agressifs.

**Services in English:** In the event of a conflict between different translations of this document, the English translation shall prevail. In addition, certain services and documents provided by EMist may only be available in English.

\* Chaque période de garantie commence à la date de livraison du produit à l'acheteur.